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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3098

ANSWERED ON 21.12.2023


ODF Plus Villages


3098. SHRI SANJAY BHATIA:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) the number of Open Defecation Free (ODF) Plus villages in the country, State/UT-wise; and


(b) the details of the projects and the funds allocated since the inception of Phase-II of Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM), State/UT and component wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)


(a) and (b) SBM(G) Phase-II is being implemented w.e.f. 2020-21 with the focus on ODF sustainability and to make Solid and Liquid Waste Management (SLWM) arrangements in all villages of the country i.e. to transform the villages from ODF to ODF Plus, by 2024-25. The following community level SLWM activities are funded under SBM(G) Phase-II:

(i) Management of bio-degradable wastes through composting or bio-gas plants.

(ii) Construction of storage/segregation centre for non-biodegradable (Plastic) waste.

(iii) Setting up of Plastic Waste Management Units at block/district level.

(iv) Management of grey water through soak pits/leach pits/magic pits, wherever possible, or through other grey water management technologies such as Waste Stabilization

Ponds, Constructed Wetlands, etc. wherever required & feasible.

(v) Faecal Sludge Management (FSM), wherever needed, through co-treatment in existing Sewage Treatment Plant (STP)/Faecal Sludge Treatment Plant (FSTP) facilities in nearby urban/rural areas or trenching or by setting up of FSTP.


State/UT-wise number of Open Defecation Free (ODF) Plus villages in the country are at Annexure-1. State/UT wise details of various SLWM assets created under SBM(G) Phase-II is at Annexure-2.


Under SBM(G), funds are released to the States/UTs on a consolidated manner for all the components. State/UT-wise details of allocation and release under SBM(G) phase-II are given at Annexure-3.


*****


Annexure-1


State/UT-wise number of ODF Plus declared villages as on 15-12-2023

S.N. State/UT
Total

villages

ODF Plus declared villages

Aspiring Rising Model Total

1 A & N Islands 244 0 0 189 189

2 Andhra Pradesh 18712 16746 880 1010 18636

3 Arunachal Pradesh 5410 2418 732 420 3570

4 Assam 25437 20209 4399 829 25437

5 Bihar 36891 17733 2355 5890 25978

6 Chhattisgarh 18816 8465 1878 3253 13596

7 D & N Haveli and Daman & Diu 97 0 0 97 97

8 Goa 365 195 146 24 365

9 Gujarat 18282 8269 3432 6581 18282

10 Haryana 6757 4394 409 1248 6051

11 Himachal Pradesh 16243 5792 9453 998 16243

12 Jammu & Kashmir 6650 0 0 6650 6650

13 Jharkhand 29411 20564 1207 673 22444

14 Karnataka 26274 23365 2344 565 26274

15 Kerala 1509 55 15 1439 1509

16 Ladakh 238 184 24 30 238

17 Lakshadweep 10 0 0 10 10

18 Madhya Pradesh 50279 19049 1009 29967 50025

19 Maharashtra 40270 15201 1028 10972 27201

20 Manipur 2556 14 1 25 40

21 Meghalaya 5758 4664 349 338 5351

22 Mizoram 678 32 5 484 521

23 Nagaland 1425 130 45 308 483

24 Odisha 46778 7926 145 19019 27090

25 Puducherry 108 70 0 38 108

26 Punjab 11947 9523 151 73 9747

27 Rajasthan 42097 21730 6827 1478 30035

28 Sikkim 403 0 0 403 403

29 Tamil Nadu 12525 5830 4634 2061 12525

30 Telangana 12769 879 3 11887 12769

31 Tripura 1176 812 299 65 1176

32 Uttar Pradesh 95767 73677 15084 7006 95767

33 Uttarakhand 15049 5898 3006 2553 11457

34 West Bengal 40600 25064 3457 6757 35278

Total 591531 318888 63317 123340 505545

Source: Data reported by the States/UTs on online Integrated Management System (IMIS) of

SBM (G)


Annexure-2

State/UT wise details of various SLWM assets created under SBM(G) Phase-II as on 15-12-2023

Sl.

No.

State Name No. Of

Community

compost pits

No. of

Community

Bio-Gas

Plants

No. of Vehicles

for collection &

transportation of

waste

No. of Waste

collection and

segregation

sheds

No. of

Community

soak pits/leach

pits/magic pits

No. of

Community

grey water

management

system

No. of

PWMU

No. of

FSTPs

in rural

areas


1 A & N Islands 172 0 675 70 119 19 7 20

2 Andhra Pradesh 31021 1395 29791 17434 6086 2582 138 6

3 Arunachal Pradesh 5851 22 1317 4618 10380 1272 2 0

4 Assam 3204 73 3134 3579 2065 23299 88 0

5 Bihar 8883 313 39963 4002 73365 4522 102 28

6 Chhattisgarh 80799 765 12347 10237 117394 7757 1 5

7 D & N Haveli and

Daman & Diu

50 0 133 34 43 47 1 1

8 Goa 381 28 416 389 313 55 4 0

9 Gujarat 28595 23 16455 6942 60497 1117 68 29

10 Haryana 4456 955 7093 3393 9677 4678 13 118

11 Himachal Pradesh 1890 158 550 1337 4604 1543 26 18

12 Jammu & Kashmir 12326 328 6465 6542 23829 3321 57 1

13 Jharkhand 47483 360 4733 4493 84367 8425 29 2

14 Karnataka 5573 138 7259 5284 3065 2155 10 65

15 Kerala 2341 770 1407 2751 2515 618 55 2

16 Ladakh 4 0 27 20 5 0 17 0

17 Lakshadweep 67 28 16 18 200 1 0 0

18 Madhya Pradesh 127475 1326 26064 16562 171775 8130 7 384

19 Maharashtra 33630 1269 16566 19145 68376 4856 5 5

20 Manipur 347 3 111 324 375 10 20 0

21 Meghalaya 841 18 128 992 556 38 5 1

22 Mizoram 1084 1 392 559 2165 126 7 0

23 Nagaland 673 0 612 2155 1666 127 9 0

24 Odisha 41752 156 25383 27133 216122 1512 61 172

25 Puducherry 108 1 192 109 41 1 1 0


26 Punjab 2687 26 2570 2575 1090 9702 8 12

27 Rajasthan 17099 596 11781 9781 93283 4961 2 1

28 Sikkim 336 2 303 358 314 143 15 0

29 Tamil Nadu 20739 261 70331 13823 42471 3571 282 91

30 Telangana 16107 852 16914 14842 26660 2599 22 2

31 Tripura 2342 44 1099 791 4416 195 0 12

32 Uttar Pradesh 89645 848 43462 25025 243194 25921 45 1013

33 Uttarakhand 12653 171 4650 8722 10650 1187 62 1

34 West Bengal 18603 219 13720 12918 123208 13707 49 0

Total 619217 11149 366059 226957 1404886 138197 1218 1989

Source: Data reported by the States/UTs on online Integrated Management System (IMIS) of SBM(G)


Annexure-3

State/UT-wise Centre share funds allocated and released under SBM(G) during the last 5 years

(Rs. in crore)

Sl.

No.

State/UT Name 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Allocation Release Allocation Release Allocation Release Allocation Release Allocation Release

1 A & N Islands 9.40 4.70 3.24 0.00 15.43 7.07 0.00 0.00 1.37 0.28

2 Andhra Pradesh 1381.18 1381.11 395.76 248.11 393.47 212.27 437.64 58.26 676.79 147.03

3 Arunachal Pradesh 51.31 51.31 61.01 61.01 23.40 15.28 23.03 4.10 29.43 14.72

4 Assam 882.09 882.09 612.66 545.97 558.85 276.81 513.56 256.78 495.71 214.45

5 Bihar 5887.48 2943.69 3419.65 1867.38 776.94 88.56 651.54 128.01 1544.86 711.49

6 Chhattisgarh 448.50 448.50 187.15 138.98 121.68 68.43 207.58 0.00 355.07 177.54

7 D & N Haveli and

Daman & Diu

1.25 0.84 6.76 0.00 8.57 1.65 5.75 0.00 1.63 0.00

8 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.26 0.26 19.24 0.23 61.27 15.32 34.38 25.19

9 Gujarat 465.83 192.92 314.83 238.45 499.20 312.56 342.73 171.37 284.68 53.63

10 Haryana 227.19 70.24 138.84 115.39 220.75 80.60 181.80 29.95 202.77 0.00

11 Himachal Pradesh 129.28 0.00 71.34 33.61 37.88 23.62 269.13 41.95 198.07 38.28

12 J&K 682.91 278.37 424.36 139.58 64.89 24.89 246.98 120.00 494.20 116.79

13 Jharkhand 753.04 753.02 473.57 473.57 429.67 153.31 148.51 0.00 300.64 70.03

14 Karnataka 739.74 739.73 244.97 219.80 227.75 126.31 0.00 0.00 665.34 155.84

15 Kerala 53.10 12.47 153.37 141.40 137.01 103.73 34.68 5.66 308.04 74.00

16 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.93 2.71 14.25 3.56 17.30 1.28

17 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.74 1.94

18 Madhya Pradesh 1181.89 590.94 331.99 242.65 493.98 291.48 668.96 334.48 411.14 184.56

19 Maharashtra 2709.52 1352.92 679.67 396.97 340.62 276.75 1372.73 0.00 1740.11 0.00

20 Manipur 75.06 75.06 86.62 55.62 61.29 17.51 48.34 12.09 51.45 12.86

21 Meghalaya 140.57 0.00 74.67 37.13 226.59 65.41 165.71 36.56 92.13 16.57

22 Mizoram 25.46 12.73 17.61 10.78 21.93 14.05 17.62 13.22 19.67 9.84

23 Nagaland 119.86 59.93 56.08 39.49 57.80 22.17 18.02 9.01 39.44 19.72

24 Odisha 2735.31 1367.62 2044.37 2044.37 58.92 58.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Puducherry 20.00 0.00 12.00 2.00 10.11 0.11 6.89 0.00 37.80 0.00

26 Punjab 71.45 0.00 112.35 97.18 66.06 65.94 52.87 0.00 168.19 42.05

27 Rajasthan 865.88 865.88 666.95 390.00 569.78 229.26 551.85 275.93 624.90 288.78


28 Sikkim 23.02 1.96 12.41 5.44 13.79 6.15 19.73 4.49 23.17 5.79

29 Tamil Nadu 760.99 760.99 229.00 137.80 294.67 162.89 26.29 0.00 421.10 78.48

30 Telangana 1030.10 515.05 257.27 119.93 262.16 46.86 180.67 0.00 542.94 0.00

31 Tripura 116.93 116.93 81.06 81.06 52.00 24.33 84.19 17.14 128.29 28.28

32 Uttar Pradesh 7414.07 7414.07 2249.94 2249.94 1790.48 800.32 1825.85 370.59 1529.38 910.23

33 Uttarakhand 211.07 65.80 93.80 50.23 132.36 50.69 78.76 14.25 92.61 37.29

34 West Bengal 534.26 534.25 808.18 808.18 675.90 261.31 645.08 135.45 848.16 406.01

  Total 29747.74 21493.12 14321.75 10992.27 8667.08 3892.18 8902.01 2058.17 12388.50 3842.95

